
Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

1

FIRST GENERATION

1.  Michael DE LOACH was born between 1635 and 1645 in France or England.  He emigrated in 1663 in Isle of Wight 
County, VA..  He died between 1719 and 1727 in Isle of Wight County, VA..  He was baptized into the LDS church on 25 
May 1953.  He was endowed on 10 Jun 1953.  He has Ancestral File number JC8H-Q0.

He was married to Jane GRIFFITH about 1668 in Isle of Wight County, VA..  Jane GRIFFITH was born about 1650.  She 
died about 1719 in Isle of Wight County, VA..  She was baptized into the LDS church on 28 Apr 1953.  She was endowed on 
11 Jun 1953 in the Manti, Utah LDS temple.  She was sealed to parents on 25 Jun 1957 in the Manti, Utah LDS temple.  She 
has Ancestral File number JC8H-Z6.  Children of Michael DE LOACH and Jane GRIFFITH were:

2 i. Michael DE LOACH died in 1727 in Isle of Wight, Va..  He died in 1727.  He was born abt 1667 
and 1671 in Isle of Wight County, VA..

+3 ii. William DE LOACH.
+4 iii. Thomas DE LOACH.

SECOND GENERATION

3.  William DE LOACH was born about 1678 in Isle of Wight County, VA..  He died in 1747 in Brunswick, Virginia.  He 
was baptized into the LDS church on 25 May 1953.  He was endowed on 10 Jun 1953.  He was sealed to parents.  He has 
Ancestral File number JC8H-TH.

He was sealed to spouse on 2 Dec 1953 in the St. George, Utah LDS temple.  Eleanor COLLINS was born about 1683 in 
Isle of Wight County, VA..  She died before 26 Sep 1750 in Burnswick County, Va..  She was baptized into the LDS church 
on 28 Apr 1953.  She was endowed on 11 Jun 1953.  She has Ancestral File number JC8J-1H ...1VTF-4V.  Children of 
William DE LOACH and Eleanor COLLINS were:

+5 i. William DE LOCHE.
+6 ii. Martha DE LOACH.
+7 iii. Anne DE LOACH.
+8 iv. Francis DE LOACH.

4.  Thomas DE LOACH was born about 1680 in Isle of Wight County, VA..  He died about 1748 in Isle of Wight County, 
VA..  He was baptized into the LDS church on 7 Jun 1989 in the Arizona LDS temple.  He was endowed on 8 Jun 1989 in 
the Arizona LDS temple.  He was sealed to parents on 8 Jun 1989 in the Arizona LDS temple.  He has Ancestral File 
number JC95-6X ... JC9D-S1.

He was married to Mrs Mary DE LOACH in 1703 in Isle Of Wight, Virginia.  Mrs Mary DE LOACH was born in 1684 in 
<, Isle Of Wight, Virginia>.  She has Ancestral File number JC9D-T6.  Children of Thomas DE LOACH and Mrs Mary DE 
LOACH were:

9 i. Thomas (Loch) DE LOACH was born about 1708 in Virginia.  He has Ancestral File number 
JC9D-WJ.

10 ii. William DE LOACH was born about 1710 in Virginia.  He died about 1778.  He has Ancestral File 
number JC9D-XP.

+11 iii. Solomon DE LOACH.

THIRD GENERATION

5.  William DE LOCHE was born about 1702 in Southwark Par., Surry, VA.  He died about 1765 in Hampton County, 
S.C..  He was baptized into the LDS church on 25 May 1953.  He was endowed on 9 Jun 1953.  He was sealed to parents on 
11 Dec 1953 in the St. George, Utah LDS temple.  He has Ancestral File number CPGN-VH.  He was Baptist in Baptist 



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

2

Church on Lynches Creek, SouthCarolina.

He was married to Judith WALL about 1725.  Judith WALL was born in 1708 in Surry, Virginia.  She died in 1765 in 
Cheraws District, South Carolina.  She was baptized into the LDS church on 28 Apr 1953.  She was endowed on 11 Jun 
1953.  She has Ancestral File number JC8J-56.  Children of William DE LOCHE and Judith WALL were:

+12 i. Samuel DE LOACH.
+13 ii. Thomas DE LOACH.

14 iii. William DE LOACH was born about 1728 in Edgecombe Co., NC.  He died after 1786.  He served 
in the military in Revolutionary War Soldier.  He emigrated in Beaufort Dist, SC.

15 iv. John DE LOACH was born about 1730.  He died Prior to 1790 in Beaufort, S.C..
+16 v. Hardy DE LOACH.
+17 vi. Michael DE LOACH.
+18 vii. Jesse DE LOACH.
+19 viii. Eleanor DE LOACH.
+20 ix. Averilla DE LOACH.

21 x. Elizabeth DE LOACH was born about 1750 in Old Craven County, S.C..  She died about 1843.
22 xi. David DE LOCHE was born in 1752 in <, Craven, South Carolina>.  He died in 1815 in Beaufort, 

South Carolina.  He served in the military.

6.  Martha DE LOACH was born in 1704 in Virginia.  She died before 1748.  She was baptized into the LDS church on 28 
Apr 1953.  She was endowed on 10 Jun 1953.  She was sealed to parents on 11 Dec 1953 in the St. George, Utah LDS 
temple.  She has Ancestral File number JC9D-RT.

She was married to Harmon HILL about 1724.  Harmon HILL was born in 1700 in <, , Virginia>.  He has Ancestral File 
number JC9D-QN.  Martha DE LOACH and Harmon HILL had no known children.

7.  Anne DE LOACH was born about 1707 in Virginia.  She was baptized into the LDS church on 28 Apr 1953.  She was 
endowed on 10 Jun 1953.  She was sealed to parents on 11 Dec 1953 in the St. George, Utah LDS temple.  She has 
Ancestral File number JC9D-CR.

She was married to William HILL before 1745.  William HILL was born in 1703 in <, , Virginia>.  He has Ancestral File 
number JC9D-BL.  Anne DE LOACH and William HILL had no known children.

8.  Francis DE LOACH was born about 1710 in Edgecombe, NC.  He died in 1770 in Northampton, North Carolina.  He 
was baptized into the LDS church on 25 May 1953.  He was endowed on 9 Jun 1953.  He was sealed to parents on 11 Dec 
1953 in the St. George, Utah LDS temple.  He has Ancestral File number JC9D-G9.

He was married to Charlotte HART about 1730.  Charlotte HART was born in 1714 in <, Edgecombe, NC>.  She has 
Ancestral File number JC9D-HG.  Francis DE LOACH and Charlotte HART had no known children.

11.  Solomon DE LOACH was born about 1712 in Virginia.  He died in 1797.  He has Ancestral File number JC9H-HV.

Lucy BARHAM was born in 1716 in <, , Virginia>.  She has Ancestral File number JC9H-J2.  Solomon DE LOACH and 
Lucy BARHAM had no known children.

FOURTH GENERATION

12.  Samuel DE LOACH was born in 1726 in Northampton, NC.  He died in 1764 in Edgecombe Co., NC.  He had an 
estate probated in Apr 1764 in Edgecombe Co., NC.  He has Ancestral File number JC95-13.



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

3

He was married to Mary BOYKIN.  Mary BOYKIN was born in 1720 in Northampton, NC.  She had an estate probated on 
4 Jun 1773 in Edgecombe Co., NC.  She died about 1774.  She was born in Northhampton, NC.  She has Ancestral File 
number JC95-28.  Children of Samuel DE LOACH and Mary BOYKIN were:

+23 i. William DE LOACH.
+24 ii. Molly DE LOACH.

25 iii. Jesse DE LOACH was born about 1741.  He had an estate probated in Dec 1793 in Edgecombe 
Co., NC.

26 iv. Samuel DE LOACH was born about 1741.
+27 v. Salah DE LOACH.

28 vi. John DE LOACH was born about 1741.
29 vii. Millie DE LOACH was born about 1741.
30 viii. Solomon DE LOACH was born about 1741.  He had an estate probated in Feb 1790.

+31 ix. Averilla DE LOACH.

13.  Thomas DE LOACH was born about 1726 in Brunswick County, Va..  He died about 1805 in Edgefield County, S.C..  
He was baptized into the LDS church on 25 May 1953.  He was endowed on 10 Jun 1953.  He was sealed to parents on 12 
Mar 1954 in the St. George, Utah LDS temple.  He has Ancestral File number JC9C-F0.

He was married to Patience ALLISON about 1749 in <, Edgefield, South Carolina>.  Patience ALLISON was born in 1730 
in <, Edgefield, South Carolina>.  She died between 1805 and 1812 in Edgefield, South Carolina.  She has Ancestral File 
number JC9C-G5.  Children of Thomas DE LOACH and Patience ALLISON were:

32 i. Michael DE LOACH was born about 1750.  He died in ca 1800.
33 ii. Elizabeth DE LOACH was born about 1752.
34 iii. Thomas DE LOACH was born on 20 Oct 1759.  She died on 29 Jul 1819.
35 iv. Samuel DE LOACH was born about 1762.  He died about 1845.
36 v. Patience DE LOACH.

16.  Hardy DE LOACH was born about 1735 in Edgecombe Co., NC.  He died about 1820 in Old Beaufort District, S.C..  
He was baptized into the LDS church on 18 Oct 1985 in the Idaho Falls, Idaho LDS temple.  He was endowed on 15 Nov 
1985 in the Idaho Falls, Idaho LDS temple.  He was sealed to parents on 27 Nov 1985 in the Idaho Falls, Idaho LDS temple. 
 He served in the military in Revolutionary War Soldier.  He has Ancestral File number JC9D-JM.

Elizabeth HART_Y was born about 1738 in <, Edgecombe, NC>.  She was born in 1739 in <, , South Carolina>.  She was 
baptized into the LDS church on 28 Apr 1953.  She was endowed on 11 Jun 1953.  She has Ancestral File number 
JC9D-KS.  She has Ancestral File number SPMS-H4.  Hardy DE LOACH and Elizabeth HART_Y had no known children.

Children of Hardy DE LOACH were:

37 i. Ephraim DE LOACH.
+38 ii. Hardy, Jr. DE LOACH.

Elizabeth HART was born in 1736 in <Beaufort, , SC>.  She has Ancestral File number 11QS-JHJ.  Children of Hardy DE 
LOACH and Elizabeth HART were:

+38 i. Hardy, Jr. DE LOACH.
+39 ii. General DELOACH.

17.  Michael DE LOACH was born about 1740 in Edgecombe Co., NC.  He served in the military.

  Michael DE LOACH and Elizabeth ROCHELL had no known children.

18.  Jesse DE LOACH was born on 8 Sep 1742 in Edgecombe, North Carolina.  He died in 1817 in Beaufort, South 
Carolina.  He was endowed.  He was sealed to parents.  He was baptized into the LDS church.  He has Ancestral File number 



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

4

JC9D-L0.

Ann was born about 1745 in <, Edgecombe, North Carolina>.  She has Ancestral File number SPMS-W6.  Jesse DE LOACH 
and Ann had no known children.

He was married to Penelope RUFFIN on 8 Mar 1768 in Edgecombe, North Carolina.  Penelope RUFFIN was born in 1746 
in <, Edgecombe, North Carolina>.  She has Ancestral File number JC9D-M5.  Jesse DE LOACH and Penelope RUFFIN 
had no known children.

19.  Eleanor DE LOACH was born about 1744 in Edgecombe, North Carolina.  She died about 1780.  She has Ancestral 
File number JC9D-F4.

She was married to Henry Sr KING about 1764 in North Carolina.  Henry Sr KING was born in 1740 in <, Edgecombe, 
North Carolina>.  He has Ancestral File number JC9D-DX.  Eleanor DE LOACH and Henry Sr KING had no known 
children.

20.  Averilla DE LOACH was born about 1746 in Craven, South Carolina.  She died about 1783.  She died after 1783.  She 
has Ancestral File number JC9F-16.

She was married to Giles BURDETT about 1766 in South Carolina.  Giles BURDETT was born about 1743 in <, Craven, 
South Carolina>.  He has Ancestral File number JC9F-01.  Averilla DE LOACH and Giles BURDETT had no known 
children.

FIFTH GENERATION

23.  William DE LOACH was born about 1740 in Edgecombe Co., NC.  He died on 16 May 1810 in Logon Co., Ky..  He 
served in the military in Revolutionary War Soldier.  He has Ancestral File number 1JPT-HTH.

He was married to Purity RUFFIN in 1763.  Purity RUFFIN was born about 1746 in North Carolina.  She died after 1795.  
She has Ancestral File number 8H51-JP.  Children of William DE LOACH and Purity RUFFIN were:

+40 i. Ruffin DELOACH.
+41 ii. William DELOACH.
+42 iii. Samuel DELOACH.

43 iv. Thomas DELOACH was born about 1768.  He emigrated in Mississippi.
+44 v. Mary DELOACH.
+45 vi. Sarah DELOACH.

46 vii. Celia DELOACH.

24.  Molly DE LOACH was born about 1741.

  Molly DE LOACH and BRAWELL had no known children.

27.  Salah DE LOACH was born about 1741.

  Salah DE LOACH and Isaac PENNINGTON_Z had no known children.

31.  Averilla DE LOACH was born about 1741.



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

5

  Averilla DE LOACH and RUFFIN had no known children.

38.  Hardy, Jr. DE LOACH was born in 1758 in Beaufort Dist, SC.  He died in 1828 in Liberty Co., , Georgia.  He was 
baptized into the LDS church on 18 Oct 1984 in the Jordan River, Utah LDS temple.  He was endowed on 24 Jan 1985 in the 
Jordan River, Utah LDS temple.  He was sealed to parents on 25 Jan 1985 in the Jordan River, Utah LDS temple.  He was 
buried in Taylor Creek Cem.  He has Ancestral File number SPMS-J9.  He served in the military.

He was married to Mary Elizabeth ROSS in 1782.  Mary Elizabeth ROSS was born in 1761 in <, Edgecombe, NC>.  She 
was born in 1762 in <, Beaufort Dist, SC>.  She died in 1830 in Liberty, GA.  She was endowed.  She was baptized into the 
LDS church.  She has Ancestral File number JLJC-RW... SDMS-5D.  Children of Hardy, Jr. DE LOACH and Mary 
Elizabeth ROSS were:

47 i. Abraham DE LOACH was born in 1788.
48 ii. William DE LOACH was born in 1790.
49 iii. John Calvin DE LOACH was born in 1796.
50 iv. Ephraim DE LOACH was born in 1800.

+51 v. Hardy DE LOACH.
52 vi. Isom DE LOACH was born in 1808.
53 vii. Mary Jane DELOACH was born in 1783 in SC.  She died in 1840 in Bullock, GA.  She was buried 

in 1840 in Bulloch, GA.  She was baptized into the LDS church on 18 Oct 1984 in the Jordan River, 
Utah LDS temple.  She was endowed on 25 Oct 1984 in the Jordan River, Utah LDS temple.  She 
was sealed to parents on 27 Nov 1985 in the Idaho Falls, Idaho LDS temple.  She has Ancestral File 
number 96C7-RR.

54 viii. Rachael DE LOACH.
55 ix. Sara Ann DE LOACH.
56 x. Jinsey DE LOACH.

39.  General DELOACH was born in 1835 in Ga.  He has Ancestral File number 11QS-JKX.

Sarah BOHANNAN was born in 1839 in <, , GA>.  She died on 14 Sep 1908.  She has Ancestral File number 11QS-J83.  
General DELOACH and Sarah BOHANNAN had no known children.

SIXTH GENERATION

40.  Ruffin DELOACH was born about 1765 in Edgecombe County, NC.  He emigrated in Wilkinson County, MS..

He was married to Abba MERCER in Oct 1783.  Children of Ruffin DELOACH and Abba MERCER were:

57 i. John Mercer DELOACH.
58 ii. William Ruffin DELOACH served in the military.
59 iii. Jesse DELOACH.

+60 iv. Elizabeth DELOACH.
+61 v. Olivia DELOACH.

41.  William DELOACH was born about 1767.  He signed a will in 1832 in Yazoo County, Ms..  He died on 29 Apr 1832 in 
Yazoo County, Ms..

Milbrey (Mallory) FORT was born about 1766 in Edgecombe County, NC.  Children of William DELOACH and Milbrey 
(Mallory) FORT were:

62 i. William C. DELOACH was born about 1807.  He died on 31 Jul 1834 in Mississippi.
63 ii. Elizabeth DELOACH was born about 1810.
64 iii. Elias F. DELOACH.



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

6

65 iv. Sally H. DELOACH.
+66 v. Joseph W. DELOACH.

42.  Samuel DELOACH was born about 1768.  He died about 1791.  He emigrated in Wilkinson County, MS..

  Children of Samuel DELOACH and Elizabeth HOPPER were:

+67 i. Mary DELOACH.

44.  Mary DELOACH was born on 9 Aug 1777.  She died on 9 Jul 1837 in Kentucky.

She was married to John SUTTON about 1795/96.  Mary DELOACH and John SUTTON had no known children.

45.  Sarah DELOACH was born about 1778.

  Sarah DELOACH and Glidewell KILLEBREW had no known children.

51.  Hardy DE LOACH was born in 1805.

Jemima TODD was born in 1817.  Children of Hardy DE LOACH and Jemima TODD were:

68 i. Isham Clayton DE LOACH was born about 1840.
69 ii. William Riley DE LOACH was born in 1841.
70 iii. Nancy DE LOACH was born in 1842.

+71 iv. John Washington DE LOACH.
72 v. Luvenia DE LOACH was born in 1846.
73 vi. Sarah DE LOACH was born in 1848.
74 vii. Hannah DE LOACH was born in 1849.
75 viii. Mary Evelyn DE LOACH was born in 1851.

SEVENTH GENERATION

60.  Elizabeth DELOACH.

  Elizabeth DELOACH and James ORR had no known children.

61.  Olivia DELOACH.

She was married to John MCELRATH in 1808 in Tennessee.  Olivia DELOACH and John MCELRATH had no known 
children.

66.  Joseph W. DELOACH was born on 23 Aug 1810 in ____, Tennessee.  He was buried in Feb 1861 in Salem Cemetery, 
Holmes County, Ms..  He died on 14 Feb 1861 in Holmes County, Ms..

Elizabeth C. ______ was born on 11 Mar 1818 in __, Mississippi.  She died on 14 Dec 1873 in Holmes County, Ms..  
Children of Joseph W. DELOACH and Elizabeth C. ______ were:

76 i. Samuel R. DELOACH was born on 17 Apr 1836 in Holmes County, Ms..  He was buried in Mar 
1852 in Salem Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms..  He died on 13 Mar 1852 in Holmes County, Ms..

77 ii. Charley DELOACH was born 1836 est. in Holmes County, Ms..
+78 iii. John West DELOACH.



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

7

79 iv. Ann DELOACH was born about 1839 in Holmes County, Ms..
80 v. Joseph DELOACH was born about 1844 in Mississippi.

+81 vi. Henry Covington Middleton DELOACH.
82 vii. Frank DELOACH was born about 1855 in Holmes County, Ms..
83 viii. Madison DELOACH was born on 2 Jul 1857 in Holmes County, Ms..  He died on 24 Jul 1860 in 

Holmes County, Ms..

67.  Mary DELOACH.

  Mary DELOACH and William SNEED had no known children.

71.  John Washington DE LOACH was born on 4 May 1844.  He died on 5 May 1915.

Susan Jane MARTIN was born on 25 Mar 1838.  She died on 14 Dec 1913.  Children of John Washington DE LOACH and 
Susan Jane MARTIN were:

84 i. Rachael DE LOACH was born on 18 Nov 1871.
85 ii. Martha DE LOACH was born on 22 Feb 1874.  She died in 1933.
86 iii. Mary DE LOACH was born on 6 May 1877.

+87 iv. Aga G. DE LOACH.
88 v. Henry DE LOACH was born on 20 Feb 1883.
89 vi. Amanda DE LOACH was born on 26 Jun 1886.

EIGHTH GENERATION

78.  John West DELOACH was born on 26 Sep 1838 in Holmes County, Ms..  He was buried in Dec 1910 in Lexington 
City Cemetery, Lexington, Ms.  He died on 22 Dec 1910 in Holmes County, Ms..

Mattie Baugh _____ was born on 2 Dec 1846 in Holmes County, Ms..  She died on 4 Feb 1937 in Holmes County, Ms..  
John West DELOACH and Mattie Baugh _____ had no known children.

81.  Henry Covington Middleton DELOACH was born on 28 Oct 1851 in Carroll County, Ms..  He was buried in Jun 1898 
in Liberty Chapel Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms.  He died on 19 Jun 1898 in Holmes County, Ms..

He was married to Mary Catherine GARNETT on 18 Dec 1873 in Holmes County, Ms..  Mary Catherine GARNETT was 
born on 21 Nov 1857 in Cross Plaines, Alabama.  She was buried in Sep 1940 in Liberty Chapel Cemetery, Holmes County, 
Ms.  She died Holmes County, Ms. in Sep. 1, 1940.  Children of Henry Covington Middleton DELOACH and Mary 
Catherine GARNETT were:

+90 i. Thomas Chesterfield DELOACH.
+91 ii. James Alexander DELOACH.
+92 iii. Emma Lou DELOACH.
+93 iv. Benjamin Beal DELOACH.
+94 v. Nena Philips DELOACH.
+95 vi. Samuel Crawford DELOACH.
+96 vii. George Forest DELOACH.

87.  Aga G. DE LOACH was born on 22 Mar 1880.

  Aga G. DE LOACH and Nell BIGBY had no known children.



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

8

NINTH GENERATION

90.  Thomas Chesterfield DELOACH was born on 5 May 1877.  He was buried in Nov 1929 in Coleman Cemetary, Attala 
County, McAdams, Ms..  He died on 14 Nov 1929.

He was married to Willie Lee UTZ approximately 1900.  Willie Lee UTZ was born on 20 Oct 1889.  She was buried in Dec 
1918 in Coleman Cemetary, Attala County, McAdams, Ms..  She died on 6 Dec 1918.  Children of Thomas Chesterfield 
DELOACH and Willie Lee UTZ were:

+97 i. Maggie Lou DELOACH.
98 ii. Elizabeth DELOACH was born on 6 Jul 1915.  She was buried in Feb 1916 in Coleman Cemetary, 

Attala County, McAdams, Ms..  She died on 10 Feb 1916.
+99 iii. Emma Lee DELOACH.

He was married to Alice ???? approximately 1896..  Alice ???? was born in Sep 1877.  Thomas Chesterfield DELOACH and 
Alice ???? had no known children.

  Thomas Chesterfield DELOACH and Bernice ????? had no known children.

  Thomas Chesterfield DELOACH and Clara ????? had no known children.

91.  James Alexander DELOACH was born on 7 Mar 1878 in Mississippi.  He was buried in Jul 1962 in Coleman 
Cemetary, Attala County, McAdams, Ms..  He died on 29 Jul 1962 in Kosciusko, Ms..

Eva PERKINS was born on 15 Mar 1881.  She was buried in Feb 1980 in Coleman Cemetary, Attala County, McAdams, 
Ms..  She died on 11 Feb 1980 in Attala County, Ms..  Children of James Alexander DELOACH and Eva PERKINS were:

+100 i. Mammie Bell DELOACH.
101 ii. Mary Maud (Totsie) DELOACH was born on 16 Sep 1913.  She was buried in Mar 1978 in ????.  

She died on 3 Mar 1978.  She served in the military.

92.  Emma Lou DELOACH was born on 17 Aug 1882 in Mississippi.  She was buried in Oct 1958 in Lexington City 
Cemetery, Lexington, Ms.  She died on 18 Oct 1958 in Lexington, Ms.

Walter H. SHARP was born on 6 Mar 1875.  He died on 14 Nov 1937.  Children of Emma Lou DELOACH and Walter H. 
SHARP were:

102 i. Walter SHARP was born about 1900.
103 ii. Alice SHARP.
104 iii. Annie Catherine SHARP.

93.  Benjamin Beal DELOACH was born on 7 Sep 1885 in Mississippi.  He died on 18 Jun 1969.

  Children of Benjamin Beal DELOACH and Josephine  Arsylia BIGBEE were:

105 i. Nena Lou Dolly DELOACH was born in 1922.
106 ii. Henry Covington DELOACH was born on 22 Feb 1924.

+107 iii. George P DELOACH.

94.  Nena Philips DELOACH was born on 27 Sep 1894 in Mississippi.  She died on 9 Jan 1927.

Charles HILL was born about 1890.  Children of Nena Philips DELOACH and Charles HILL were:



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

9

+108 i. Laura HILL.
+109 ii. Niddie May HILL.
+110 iii. Thelma HILL.

111 iv. Robert Covington HILL was born on 12 Jun 1911.
112 v. Crawford Bell HILL.
113 vi. Julian HILL.
114 vii. Charles HILL was born about 1915.

95.  Samuel Crawford DELOACH was born on 30 Jan 1896 in Mississippi.  He died in 1951.  He was buried in 1951 in 
Coleman Cemetary, Attala County, McAdams, Ms..

Lola HENRY was born on 27 Oct 1899.  She was buried in Jun 1921 in Coleman Cemetary, Attala County, McAdams, 
Ms..  She died on 4 Jun 1921.  Children of Samuel Crawford DELOACH and Lola HENRY were:

115 i. Roberta (DELOACH) YORK.

  Samuel Crawford DELOACH and ???? ???? had no known children.

96.  George Forest DELOACH was born on 20 Feb 1890 in Mississippi.  He died on 1 May 1933.

  Children of George Forest DELOACH and Mary BOUTWELL were:

116 i. Emma Catherine DELOACH (BELL).
117 ii. Mirima DELOACH.
118 iii. Mary Elizabeth DELOACH (LEWIS).
119 iv. Louise DELOACH (BOND).

TENTH GENERATION

97.  Maggie Lou DELOACH was born on 11 May 1912.  She was buried in Jan 1986 in Coleman Cemetary, Attala 
County, McAdams, Ms..  She died on 19 Jan 1986 in Jackson, Ms..

Elmer Lee ADCOCK was born on 4 Feb 1910.  He died on 21 Aug 1966 in Vicksburg, Warren County, Ms..  He was buried 
on 23 Aug 1966 in Coleman Cemetary, Attala County, McAdams, Ms..  Children of Maggie Lou DELOACH and Elmer Lee 
ADCOCK were:

+120 i. William ADCOCK.
+121 ii. Martha Lou ADCOCK.

99.  Emma Lee DELOACH was born on 21 Jul 1917 in Attala County, Ms..

She was married to John Howell JONES on 1 May 1943 in Attala County, Ms..  She obtained a marriage license on 1 May 
1943 in Attala County, Ms..  John Howell JONES was born on 7 Aug 1912 in Near West, Attala County, Ms..  He died on 7 
Feb 1996 in Veterans Affairs Medical Center, Jackson, Ms..  He was buried on 9 Feb 1996 in Coleman Cemetary, Attala 
County, McAdams, Ms..  He served in the military Oct 27 1942 to Feb. , 1946 in Entered Service at Camp Shelby, Ms..  
Children of Emma Lee DELOACH and John Howell JONES were:

122 i. John Howell JONES, JR. was born on 2 Mar 1948 in Kosciusko, Ms..  He served in the military on 
11 Oct 1971 in Fort Ben Harrison, IN; Republic of S. Vietnam and Fort Bragg; N.C..

123 ii. Kathy Diane (JONES) KEEN was born on 27 Mar 1952 in Attala County, Ms..
124 iii. Carol Ann JONES was born on 13 Feb 1958 in Attala County, Ms..
125 iv. Cherie Lynn (JONES) JOINER was born on 18 Aug 1959 in Attala County, Ms..

100.  Mammie Bell DELOACH was born on 22 Oct 1911.  She was buried in Jan 1993 in Coleman Cemetary, Attala 



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

10

County, McAdams, Ms..  She died on 21 Jan 1993.

???? SECHLER was born in ___, Alabama.  He died in ___, Alabama.  Children of Mammie Bell DELOACH and ???? 
SECHLER were:

+126 i. Richard SECHLER.

107.  George P DELOACH was born in 1929.

  Children of George P DELOACH and Betty Lee FATER were:

+127 i. Mark Allen DELOACH.
+128 ii. Rebecca Lynn (DELOACH) WILLIAMS OR RADSPINNER.
+129 iii. Gerald DELOACH.

108.  Laura HILL.

  Children of Laura HILL and BEST were:

130 i. Francis Ann BEST.
131 ii. Chuckie BEST.
132 iii. Charles BEST.

109.  Niddie May HILL.

  Niddie May HILL and MOORE had no known children.

110.  Thelma HILL.

  Thelma HILL and TUDDLE had no known children.

ELEVENTH GENERATION

120.  William ADCOCK was born on 23 Mar 1938 in Attala, Mississippi.

He was married to Betty ?? on 24 Dec 1959.  Betty ?? was born on 3 Dec 1940.  Children of William ADCOCK and Betty 
?? were:

133 i. William Lawerence ADCOCK was born on 5 Oct 1964 in Jackson, Ms..
134 ii. Jennifer Leigh ADCOCK was born on 3 Jan 1976 in Jackson, Ms..

121.  Martha Lou ADCOCK was born on 26 Mar 1944 in Canton, Ms..

Carl ALMOND was born about 1940.  Children of Martha Lou ADCOCK and Carl ALMOND were:

+135 i. Michelle ALMOND.
136 ii. Carl Russell, Jr. ALMOND was born on 18 Apr 1969 in Vicksburg, Warren County, Ms..

126.  Richard SECHLER was born.  He died.

Children of Richard SECHLER were:

137 i. Kindall E. SECHLER was born in 1975.  He died on 12 May 1986.



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

11

127.  Mark Allen DELOACH was born on 21 Mar 1955.

Children of Mark Allen DELOACH were:

138 i. Crystal DELOACH.
139 ii. Michale Allen DELOACH was born about 1975.

128.  Rebecca Lynn (DELOACH) WILLIAMS OR RADSPINNER.

Children of Rebecca Lynn (DELOACH) WILLIAMS OR RADSPINNER were:

140 i. Patrick WILLIAMS OR RADSPINNER.
141 ii. Mathrew WILLIAMS OR RADSPINNER.

129.  Gerald DELOACH was born on 18 Sep 1961.

Children of Gerald DELOACH were:

142 i. Gregory Preston DELOACH was born in 1989.
143 ii. Grant DELOACH was born on 15 Apr 1991.

TWELFTH GENERATION

135.  Michelle ALMOND was born on 29 Nov 1966 in Vicksburg, Warren County, Ms..

She was married to Harold Lee SMITH on 6 Sep 1986.  Children of Michelle ALMOND and Harold Lee SMITH were:

144 i. Jessica Renee SMITH was born on 17 Jul 1989.
145 ii. Brittany Lee SMITH was born on 6 Jul 1993 in Vicksburg, Warren County, Ms..



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

12

INDEX

(DELOACH) WILLIAMS OR RADSPINNER
     Rebecca Lynn . . . 11
(DELOACH) YORK
     Roberta . . . 9
(JONES) JOINER
     Cherie Lynn . . . 9
(JONES) KEEN
     Kathy Diane . . . 9

     Ann . . . 4
??
     Betty . . . 10
????
     ???? . . . 9
     Alice . . . 8
?????
     Bernice . . . 8
     Clara . . . 8
ADCOCK
     Elmer Lee . . . 9
     Jennifer Leigh . . . 10
     Martha Lou . . . 10
     William . . . 10
     William Lawerence . . . 10
ALLISON
     Patience . . . 3
ALMOND
     Carl . . . 10
     Carl Russell, Jr. . . . 10
     Michelle . . . 11
BARHAM
     Lucy . . . 2
BEST
      . . . 10
     Charles . . . 10
     Chuckie . . . 10
     Francis Ann . . . 10
BIGBEE
     Josephine  Arsylia . . . 8
BIGBY
     Nell . . . 7
BOHANNAN
     Sarah . . . 5
BOUTWELL
     Mary . . . 9
BOYKIN
     Mary . . . 3
BRAWELL
      . . . 4
BURDETT
     Giles . . . 4
COLLINS
     Eleanor . . . 1
DE LOACH



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

13

     Abraham . . . 5
     Aga G. . . . 7
     Amanda . . . 7
     Anne . . . 2
     Averilla . . . 4
     Averilla . . . 4
     Eleanor . . . 4
     Elizabeth . . . 2
     Elizabeth . . . 3
     Ephraim . . . 3
     Ephraim . . . 5
     Francis . . . 2
     Hannah . . . 6
     Hardy . . . 3
     Hardy . . . 6
     Hardy, Jr. . . . 5
     Henry . . . 7
     Isham Clayton . . . 6
     Isom . . . 5
     Jesse . . . 3
     Jesse . . . 3
     Jinsey . . . 5
     John . . . 2
     John . . . 3
     John Calvin . . . 5
     John Washington . . . 7
     Luvenia . . . 6
     Martha . . . 2
     Martha . . . 7
     Mary . . . 7
     Mary Evelyn . . . 6
     Michael . . . 3
     Michael . . . 1
     Michael . . . 1
     Michael . . . 3
     Millie . . . 3
     Molly . . . 4
     Mrs Mary . . . 1
     Nancy . . . 6
     Patience . . . 3
     Rachael . . . 5
     Rachael . . . 7
     Salah . . . 4
     Samuel . . . 2
     Samuel . . . 3
     Samuel . . . 3
     Sara Ann . . . 5
     Sarah . . . 6
     Solomon . . . 3
     Solomon . . . 2
     Thomas . . . 3
     Thomas . . . 1
     Thomas . . . 3
     Thomas (Loch) . . . 1
     William . . . 4
     William . . . 2
     William . . . 1



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

14

     William . . . 1
     William . . . 5
     William Riley . . . 6
DE LOCHE
     David . . . 2
     William . . . 1
DELOACH (BELL)
     Emma Catherine . . . 9
DELOACH (BOND)
     Louise . . . 9
DELOACH (LEWIS)
     Mary Elizabeth . . . 9
DELOACH
     Ann . . . 7
     Benjamin Beal . . . 8
     Celia . . . 4
     Charley . . . 6
     Crystal . . . 11
     Elias F. . . . 5
     Elizabeth . . . 8
     Elizabeth . . . 5
     Elizabeth . . . 6
     Emma Lee . . . 9
     Emma Lou . . . 8
     Frank . . . 7
     General . . . 5
     George Forest . . . 9
     George P . . . 10
     Gerald . . . 11
     Grant . . . 11
     Gregory Preston . . . 11
     Henry Covington . . . 8
     Henry Covington Middleton . . . 7
     James Alexander . . . 8
     Jesse . . . 5
     John Mercer . . . 5
     John West . . . 7
     Joseph . . . 7
     Joseph W. . . . 6
     Madison . . . 7
     Maggie Lou . . . 9
     Mammie Bell . . . 9
     Mark Allen . . . 11
     Mary . . . 6
     Mary . . . 7
     Mary Jane . . . 5
     Mary Maud (Totsie) . . . 8
     Michale Allen . . . 11
     Mirima . . . 9
     Nena Lou Dolly . . . 8
     Nena Philips . . . 8
     Olivia . . . 6
     Ruffin . . . 5
     Sally H. . . . 6
     Samuel . . . 6
     Samuel Crawford . . . 9
     Samuel R. . . . 6



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

15

     Sarah . . . 6
     Thomas . . . 4
     Thomas Chesterfield . . . 8
     William . . . 5
     William C. . . . 5
     William Ruffin . . . 5
FATER
     Betty Lee . . . 10
FORT
     Milbrey (Mallory) . . . 5
GARNETT
     Mary Catherine . . . 7
GRIFFITH
     Jane . . . 1
HART
     Charlotte . . . 2
     Elizabeth . . . 3
HART_Y
     Elizabeth . . . 3
HENRY
     Lola . . . 9
HILL
     Charles . . . 8
     Charles . . . 9
     Crawford Bell . . . 9
     Harmon . . . 2
     Julian . . . 9
     Laura . . . 10
     Niddie May . . . 10
     Robert Covington . . . 9
     Thelma . . . 10
     William . . . 2
HOPPER
     Elizabeth . . . 6
JONES, JR.
     John Howell . . . 9
JONES
     Carol Ann . . . 9
     John Howell . . . 9
KILLEBREW
     Glidewell . . . 6
KING
     Henry Sr . . . 4
MARTIN
     Susan Jane . . . 7
MCELRATH
     John . . . 6
MERCER
     Abba . . . 5
MOORE
      . . . 10
ORR
     James . . . 6
PENNINGTON_Z
     Isaac . . . 4
PERKINS
     Eva . . . 8



Book of Descendants 28 Dec 1998

16

ROCHELL
     Elizabeth . . . 3
ROSS
     Mary Elizabeth . . . 5
RUFFIN
      . . . 5
     Penelope . . . 4
     Purity . . . 4
SECHLER
     ???? . . . 10
     Kindall E. . . . 10
     Richard . . . 10
SHARP
     Alice . . . 8
     Annie Catherine . . . 8
     Walter . . . 8
     Walter H. . . . 8
SMITH
     Brittany Lee . . . 11
     Harold Lee . . . 11
     Jessica Renee . . . 11
SNEED
     William . . . 7
SUTTON
     John . . . 6
TODD
     Jemima . . . 6
TUDDLE
      . . . 10
UTZ
     Willie Lee . . . 8
WALL
     Judith . . . 2
WILLIAMS OR RADSPINNER
     Mathrew . . . 11
     Patrick . . . 11
_____
     Mattie Baugh . . . 7
______
     Elizabeth C. . . . 6

Prepared by:
John H. Jones, Jr.
e-mail:  john@jhjones.net


